



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 679/2017**

MEX SWITCHGEARS PVT LTD Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Amit Jain, Adv.

versus

OMEX CABLES INDUSTRIES & ANR Defendants

Through: Mr. Umesh Mishra, Adv.

Coram:

Sh. Ashish Aggarwal (DHJS), Joint Registrar (Judicial)

ORDER

%

05.04.2022

The case is at the stage of remaining cross-examination of PW1 Sh. Jai Kishan Saini. The witness is not present. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that the plaintiff does not wish to produce PW1 for his remaining cross-examination. He submits that he wishes to drop the witness due to his old age and ailing condition. Learned counsel for defendant submits that in that event, the evidence of the witness already recorded would stand effaced.

Since PW1 has not appeared and tendered himself for remaining cross-examination, it is ordered that his testimony recorded so far shall not be read in evidence. Put up for remaining plaintiff's evidence on **26.08.2022**.

(Ashish Aggarwal)
Joint Registrar (Judicial)

April 05, 2022/cl