



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 679/2017**

MEX SWITCHGEARS PVT LTD. Plaintiff

Through: Ms.Neelam Pathak, Ms.Vandana
Kumari, Advocates

versus

OMEX CABLES INDUSTRIES & ANR. Defendant

Through: Mr.Vishal Patel, Advocate

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. PURSHOTAM PATHAK
(DHJS)**

ORDER

%

02.08.2022

**IA No. 12061/2022 filed by plaintiff under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC for
condonation of delay in filing evidence affidavit of PW-1 Sh.Tejal Saini.**

Issue notice. Notice accepted by Ld. Counsel for the defendants in the court itself.

Ld. Counsel for the defendants submits that there is no requirement of filing any reply and the application may be allowed.

In view of submissions of Ld. Counsel for the defendants and for the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Delay in filing the evidence affidavit of PW-1 Sh.Tejal Saini is condoned. Evidence affidavit of Sh.Tejal Saini is taken on record.

IA stands disposed of.

**PURSHOTAM PATHAK (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 2, 2022/sk